

No. 12-60668

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DOLGENCORP, INC., DOLLAR GENERAL CORP.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

VERSUS

**THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS;
THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS; CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS in His Official Capacity;
JOHN DOE, A Minor, By and Through His Parents and Next Friends John
Doe Sr. and Jane Doe,**

Defendants - Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
Civil Case No. 4:08-cv-22
The Honorable Tom S. Lee Presiding**

**TRIBAL COURT APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

C. BRYANT ROGERS
VanAMBERG, ROGERS, YEPA, ABEITA &
GOMEZ, LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 1447
SANTA FE, NM 87504
505-988-8979
MS BAR # 5638

DONALD L. KILGORE,
CHOCTAW ATTORNEY GENERAL
MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
POST OFFICE BOX 6358
CHOCTAW, MS 39350
601-656-4507
MS BAR # 3758

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

SUPPLEMENT TO COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION
BELOW.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Panel Opinion Properly Applied the *Montana* Test.....2

 II. *Plains Commerce* Did Not Change the Consensual Relationship
 Exception8

 III. The Panel Correctly Ruled That Tribal Jurisdiction May Extend
 to Tort Claims Which Otherwise Satisfy the *Montana* Test and
 the Nexus Requirement14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001)3, 4, 5, 7

*Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox
Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa*,
609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)4, 11, 15

Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake,
281 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2002).....15

Buster v. Wright,
135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....5

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)11

Dolgen Corp., Inc. v. The Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,
2008 WL 5381906 (S.D. Miss.).....1

DolgenCorp, Inc. v. The Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,
846 F.Supp.2d 646 (S.D. Miss. 2011)2, 4

FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....13

Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Guggolz,
2008 WL 216321 (D.S.D.).....15

Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘SA’ NYU WA Incorporated,
715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....10

Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....7

MacArthur v. San Juan County,
497 F.3d 1057, 1071 (10th Cir. 2007)13

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....3

Montana v. U.S.,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....*passim*

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....3, 6

Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco,
509 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....11

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....*passim*

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District v. Lee,
2013 WL 321884 (D. Ariz.).....13

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....7

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997).....3, 11, 14

TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
181 F.3d 676 (5th cir. 1999)7

Walls v. North Mississippi Medical Center,
568 So.2d 712 (Miss. 1990).....13

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc., et al. v. Gary LaRance, et al.,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....3, 11

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....6

Wilson v. Marchington,
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....4, 10

OTHER

Krakoff, “Tribal Civil Jurisdiction over Nonmembers:
A Practical Guide for Judges,” 81 University of Colorado Law
Review, 1187, 1223 (2010).....5

Note: Sorting out Civil Jurisdiction in Indian Country after Plains Commerce
Bank: State Courts and the Judicial Sovereignty of the Navajo Nation,
33 American Indian Law Rev. 385 (2008-2009).....5
